combined financial statements do not purport to reflect what the results of operations, comprehensive income, financial position, equity or cash flows
would have been had the Upjohn Business operated as an independent standalone company during the periods presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the following materials:

 •  The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information; and

 •  Viatris’ historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in Viatris’ Annual Report on Form 10-K, as amended, as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2020, which were filed with the SEC on March 1, 2021.

30

Table of Contents

Viatris—Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020

   Historical

(In millions, except for per share data)

Viatris
For the year

ended
December 31,

2020

Upjohn Business After
Reclassifications (Note 5)

For the period from
January 1, 2020 through

November 15, 2020
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Note

Reference

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
Revenues:

Net sales   $ 11,820  $ 6,481  $ (143)   6d   $ 18,158
Other revenues   126   1   —   127

Total revenues   11,946   6,482   (143)   18,285
Cost of sales   8,149   1,711   925   6a   11,954

   1,177   6f
   (45)   6d
   37   6e

Gross profit   3,797   4,771   (2,237)   6,331
Operating expenses:

Research and development   555   225   —   780
Selling, general, and administrative   3,345   1,443   4,788
Litigation settlements and other

contingencies, net   108   66   —   174

Total operating expenses   4,008   1,734   —   5,742

(Loss) earnings from operations   (211)   3,037   (2,237)   589
Interest expense   498   286   (96)   4   688
Other expense (income), net   13   126   —   139

(Loss) earnings before income tax and
noncontrolling interest   (721)   2,625   (2,141)   (237)

Income tax (benefit) provision   (51)   301   (246)   6b   3

Net (loss) earnings   (670)   2,325   (1,895)   (240)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   (1)   —   (1)

Net (loss) earnings attributable to ordinary
shareholders   $ (670)  $ 2,326  $ (1,895)   $ (239)

(Loss) earnings per share applicable to
ordinary shareholders:

Basic   $ (1.11)  $ —   $ (2.75)   $ (0.19)

Diluted   $ (1.11)  $ —   $ (2.75)   $ (0.19)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   601.2   —   689.9   6c   1,291.1

Diluted   601.2   —   689.9   6c   1,291.1

Amounts may not add due to rounding

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

31

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1.   General

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP using the acquisition method of
accounting in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations, with Mylan considered to be the accounting acquirer of the Upjohn Business. The
historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma transaction accounting adjustments that reflect the accounting for the